NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
21 SOUTH FRUIT STREET, SUITE 14
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301
Payment by Electronic Funds Transfers (EFT) (Credit instructions)
RSA 400-A:32-b Requires payment by electronic funds transfers in certain circumstances.
III. When the insurer had a tax liability in the prior tax year of $20,000 or more, effective
January 1, 2008.”
Tax Liability

RECORD 7 CTX ADDENDUM FORMAT
Field Position Size Contents Data Element Name
1 1-1 1 7 Record type code
2 2-3 2 “05” Addenda type code
3 4-83 80 Alphanumeric Payment related Info
4 84-87 4 Numeric Addenda Sequence Number
5 88-94 7 Numeric Entry Detail Sequence Number
RECORD 7 CTX ADDENDUM FORMAT DEFINITIONS
Record Type Code - This entry will always be “7”.
Addenda Type Code - This entry will always be “05”.
* Payment related Info: This will be used to capture Contact, Additional Payer data, and How to Allocate
payment. (will be a minimum of three type 7 addendum records for actual payment and one type 7
addendum record for prenote)
Addenda Sequence Number - This number should be consecutively assigned to each special addenda
record that follows a detail record and begins with a 1.
Detail Sequence Number-- This entry indicates the number of accounts included in the EFT transaction.
It should be entered by the taxpayer or the sending financial institution and begins with a 1.
(If payment amount in CTX record type 6 is for more than one entity, then an amount allocated addenda
record would be required for each company payment is made for) For example payment by one transfer
of $10,700 to pay for three companies($200.00,$500.00,$10,000.00):
Addenda Record One: to contain Contact info as follows: “CONTACT” + “*” + “Who to call with any
questions” + “*” + “Phone Number” + “*” + “Email Address” + “\”
705CONTACT*John Smith*603-271-2261*Jsmith@Company.com\
Addenda Record two: to contain Payer as Follows: “PAYER” + “*” + “NAIC Group or NAIC
Company Code of payer” + “*” + “Full legal name of payer” + “\”
705PAYER*1001*Lots of the Best Life Group\
Addenda Record three & >: “CREDIT” + “*” + “NAIC Company Code” + “*”
“Amount Allocated $$$cc” + “*” + “Full Company Name matching NAIC Code” + “\”
705CREDIT*00011*50000*Best Life Company of New Hampshire\
705CREDIT*00012*1000000*Best Life Company of the World\
RECORD 8 COMPANY BATCH CONTROL FORMAT
Field Position Size Contents Data Element Name
1 1-1 1 ”8" Record Type Code
2 2-4 3 “200" Service Class Code
3 5-10 6 Numeric Addenda Count
4 11-20 10 Numeric Entry Hash
5 21 - 32 12 $$$$$cc Debit Amount
8 33 - 44 12 $$$$$cc Credit Amount
7 45-54 10 Alphanumeric Company ID Number
8 55 - 73 19 Alphanumeric Message Authentication Code
9 74 - 79 6 Alphanumeric Reserved
10 80-87 8 Alphanumeric Originating Bank Number
11 88 - 94 7 Numeric Bank Batch Number
RECORD 8 COMPANY BATCH CONTROL FORMAT DEFINITIONS
Record Type Code - This entry will always be 8.
Service Class Code - This entry will always be 200.
Entry/Addenda Count - This entry will contain the number of Record 6 and Record 7 received for
a taxpayer. One payer transaction would contain one Record 6 and three or more Record 7’s and
the Entry/Addenda Count would be 4+.
Entry Hash - This entry contains a calculated figure comprised of the receiving bank #s from
each record providing a check against inadvertent alteration of data.
Debit Amount - This entry will contain the total debit dollar amount of the batch. Since NHID is
using the ACH Credit option only, this field will always be zero.
Credit Amount - This entry will contain the total credit dollar amount of the transaction received
from the taxpayer. This amount will equal the total of the amount fields in each Record 6 sent per
transaction. In most transactions there will be one Record 6 and the Credit Amount will equal the
Record 6 amount field.
Company ID Number - This entry is a 10 character field that identifies the payer. The number in
this field is determined by the payer or by the software used by the payer and its financial
institution. The company ID number may be the company's bank account number that originated
the transaction or a 10 digit number established by the payer. This entry usually matches the ID
number in record 5.
Message Authentication Code - This field is reserved for other uses and is not available for ACH
Credit transactions. The payer does not have to make an entry in this field.
Reserved - This entry is a 6 character field that will always contain 6 spaces.
Originating Bank Number - This entry contains the originating bank's transit number.
Batch Number - This entry contains the batch number of the EFT payment that has been
transmitted to NHID.
Settlement Date - The date an exchange of funds, with respect to an entry, is reflected on the books of
the Federal Reserve Bank.
RECORD FORMATS FOR ACH CREDIT CCD+ FORMAT
The following pages describe the data contained in CCD Entry Detail and Addendum, and
Company/Batch Control Records (Records 5, 6, and 7). For complete information on NACHA
formats, rules, specifications and definitions, please refer to the NACHA Rule Book.
RECORD 5 COMPANY BATCH HEADER FORMAT
Field Position Size Contents Data Element Name
1 1-1 1 “5” Record Type Code
2 2-4 3 "200" Service Class Code
3 5-20 16 Alphanumeric Payer Name
4 21-40 20 Alphanumeric Discretionary Data
5 41-50 10 Alphanumeric Company ID Number
6 51-53 3 "CCD" Standard Entry Class